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Instrucciones para la confeccion
de conectores M12 con conexién por
tornillo

1 Accesorios:

WIREFOX-D 40 (pelacables para conductores)
codigo: 1212161

WIREFOX 2,5 (pelacables para hilos)

cédigo: 1212368

MICROFOX SB (alicates de corte diagonal)
codigo: 1212489

SZF 0-0,4X2,5 (destornillador)

cédigo: 1204504

Componentes

Tuerca de apriete

Jaula de fijacion

Junta de cable

Casquillo de blindaje con junta térica
Carcasa aérea

Soporte de machos

Confeccion
Haga pasar el cable por la tuerca de apriete, la
jaula de fijacion, la junta de cable y el casquillo
del blindaje con junta térica.
¢ Pele el conductor una longitud de 35 mm.
¢ Corte la malla de apantallamiento hasta una
longitud de 6 mm y ensanchela.
* Pele los distintos cables una longitud de 5 mm
y retuerza los hilos.
¢ Dele la vuelta ala mallay revista con ella el
casquillo de blindaje.
IMPORTANTE: La malla no debe sobre-
salir por encima de la junta térica del
casquillo.
* Introduzca el cable con el casquillo de blindaje
en la carcasa aérea.
* Deslice entonces la junta de cable con la jaula
de fijacion contra el casquillo de blindaje.
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* Atornille la tuerca de apriete con la carcasa aé-

reaa0,8...1,0 Nm.

¢ Introduzcalos cables en los bornes del soporte
de machos.

« Atornille los bornes de tornillo a 0,2 Nm p. ej.
ayudandose de un destornillador -
SZF 0-0,4X2,5 - 1204504

¢ Unael soporte de machos y la carcasa aérea y
atornillelos hasta el tope.

Datos técnicos

Instructions de confection pour
connecteurs M12 a
raccordement vissé

A :1Accessoires :

WIREFOX-D 40 (outil de dénudage)
référence : 1212161

WIREFOX 2,5 (outil de dénudage)
référence : 1212368

MICROFOX-SB (pince coupante diagonale)
référence : 1212489

SZF 0-0,4X2,5 (tournevis)

référence : 1204504

A :2Structure

Ecrou de pression

Anneau de serrage

Joint de cable

Manchon de blindage avec joint torique
Capot passe-céble

Isolant male

3Confection
Enfiler I'écrou de pression, 'anneau de
serrage, le joint de céble et le manchon de
blindage sur le cable.
* Dégainer le cable sur une longueur de
35 mm.
¢ Raccourcir le blindage de 6 mm et I'évaser.
* Dénuder les fils sur une longueur de 5 mm et
les torsader.
* Retrousser le trellis du blindage sur le
manchon de blindage.
IMPORTANT : Le treillis de blindage ne
doit pas recouvrir le joint torique du
manchon de blindage.
¢ Insérer le cable avec le manchon de blindage
dans le capot passe-cable.
* Repousser ensuite le joint du cable et'anneau
de serrage contre le manchon de blindage.
* Visser|'écrou de pression avec le capot passe-
cablea0,8...1,0 Nm.
¢ Insérer les fils dans les bornes de l'isolant
male.
¢ Visser les bornes filetées a 0,2 Nm, par ex. a
l'aide d'un tournevis - SZF 0-0,4X2,5 - 1204504
* Assembler l'isolant male et le capot passe-
cable puis les serrer jusqu'en butée.
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Caractéristiques techniques
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Assembly instructions for
M12 connectors with
screw connection

1 Accessories:
WIREFOX-D 40 (stripping tool for cables)
Order No.: 1212161

WIREFOX 2.5 (stripping tool for wires)
Order No.: 1212368

MICROFOX-SB (diagonal cutter)
Order No.: 1212489

SZF 0-0.4X2.5 (screwdriver)
Order No.: 1204504

Structure

Pressure nut

Clamping cage

Cable seal

Shielded sleeve with O-ring
Sleeve housing

Plug insert

Assembly
Thread the pressure nut, clamping cage, cable
seal and shielded sleeve over the cable.
«  Strip 35 mm off the cable.
Shorten the shield to a length of 6 mm and
widen it.
 Strip the wires to a length of 5 mm and twist
them together.
* Push the braided shield over the shielded
sleeve.
NOTE: The braided shield may not
protrude over the O-ring of the shielded
sleeve.
* Insert the cable with the shielded sleeve into
the sleeve housing.
¢ Then push the cable seal with the clamping
cage against the shielded sleeve.
* Screw the pressure nut with the sleeve housing
t00.8... 1.0 Nm.
* Insert the wires into the terminals of the plug
insert.
* Tighten the screw clips to 0.2 Nm e.g. using
screwdriver - SZF 0-0.4X2.5 - 1204504
¢ Screw the plug insert and the sleeve housing
together as far as they will go.
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Technical data

Konfektionieranleitung fiir
M12-Steckverbinder mit
Schraubanschluss

1 Zubehér:

WIREFOX-D 40 (Abisolierwerkzeug fir
Leitungen) - Art.-Nr.: 1212161

WIREFOX 2,5 (Abisolierwerkzeug fiir Adern)
Art.-Nr.: 1212368

MICROFOX SB (Seitenschneider)

Art.-Nr.: 1212489

SZF 0-0,4X2,5 (Schraubendreher)

Art.-Nr.: 1204504

2 Aufbau
Druckmutter
Klemmkorb
Leitungsdichtung
Schirmhiilse mit O-Ring
Tullengehduse
Steckereinsatz

Konfektionierung

Fadeln Sie die Druckmutter, den Klemmkorb,

die Leitungsdichtung und die Schirmhtilse tiber

die Leitung.

* Manteln Sie die Leitung auf einer Lange von
35 mm ab.

¢ Kdurzen Sie den Schirm auf eine Léange von
6 mm und weiten Sie ihn auf.

* Isolieren Sie die Adern auf einer Lédnge von
5 mm ab und verdrillen Sie diese.

¢ Stlilpen Sie das Schirmgeflecht Gber die
Schirmhiilse.

ACHTUNG: Das Schirmgeflecht darf nicht
Uber den O-Ring der Schirmhtilse
ragen. [4]

» Fuhren Sie die Leitung mit der Schirmhiilse in
das Tullengehéuse.

* Schieben Sie dann die Leitungsdichtung mit
dem Klemmkorb gegen die Schirmhtilse.

* Verschrauben Sie die Druckmutter mit dem
Tillengehduse mit 0,8 ... 1,0 Nm.

* Fihren Sie die Adern in die Klemmen des
Steckereinsatzes.

* Verschrauben Sie die Schraubenklemmen mit
0,2 Nm z. B. mithilfe von Schraubendreher -
SZF 0-0,4X2,5 - 1204504

* Fihren Sie den Steckereinsatz und das

Tullengehduse zusammen und verschrauben

Sie beides bis zum Anschlag.
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phoenixcontact.com MNR 0086834 - 02 2017-09-06
DE Einbauanweisung fiir den Elektroinstallateur
EN Installation notes for electricians
FR Instructions d'installation pour I'électricien
ES Instrucciones de montaje para el instalador eléctrico
SACC-M12MS-4CON-PG 7-SH 1693830
SACC-M12MSD-4CON-PG 7-SH 1521258
SACC-M12MS-4CON-PG 9-SH 1501540
SACC-M12MSD-4CON-PG 9-SH 1521261
SACC-M12MS-5CON-PG 7-SH 1693416
SACC-M12MS-5CON-PG 9-SH 1694266
SACC-M12MS-5CON-PG11 SH 1403854
SACC-M12MS-5CON-PG 9 SH AU 1508352
SACC-M12MSB-5CON-PG9 SH AU 1507764
SACC-M12MS-8CON-PG 9-SH 1511857
SACC-M12FS-4CON-PG 7-SH 1694295
SACC-M12FS-4CON-PG 9-SH 1515170
SACC-M12FS-5CON-PG 7-SH 1694305
SACC-M12FS-5CON-PG 9-SH 1694318
SACC-M12FS-5CON-PG11 SH 1417877
SACC-M12FS-5CON-PG 9-SH AU 1508365
SACC-M12FSB-5CON-PG9-SH AU 1507777
SACC-M12FS-8CON-PG 9-SH 1511860
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4-polig / 4-pos. /
4 poles / 4 polos

5-polig / 5-pos. /
5 poles / 5 polos

8-polig / 8-pos. /
8 poles / 8 polos

Tension asignada Tension de référence Rated voltage Bemessungsspannung 60V DC 30VvVDC

Corriente asignada Courant de référence Rated current Bemessungsstrom 4A 2A

Categoria de sobretension Catégorie de surtension Overvoltage category Uberspannungskategorie ]

Grado de proteccion Indice de protection Degree of protection Schutzart P67

Diametro exterior (Pg7 / Pg9) Diamétre extérieur (Pg7 / Pg9) Outside diameter (Pg7 / Pg9) AuBendurchmesser (Pg7 / Pg9) 4mm..6mm/6mm..8mm

Seccidn de conexion Section de raccordement Connection cross section Anschlussquerschnitt 0,25 mm? ... 0,75 mm?/ 0,25 mm? ... 0,5 mm?/
AWG 24 ... 18 AWG 24 ... 20

Temperatura ambiente (funcionamiento) Température ambiante (en service) Ambient temperature (operating) Umgebungstemperatur (Betrieb) -40°C...85°C
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Vidal baglantili M12 konnektorler UHCTPYKUMA NO BbINOJIHEHUIO

PHCENIX
CONTACT

Instrucdes de montagem de Istruzioni di confezionamento per

NOT: Orgiilii ekran, ekranli kovanin O-rin-
ginden disar tasmamalidir. [4]
* Kabloyu ekranli kovanla birlikte kovan muhafa-
zaya takin.
¢ Ardindan kablo contasini baglanti yuvasi ile bir-
likte ekranli kovana ittirin.
* Baski somununu kovan muhafazaya 0,8 ...
1,0 Nm tork ile vidalayin.
¢ Telleri fisin klemenslerine yerlestirin.
* Vida klipslerini 0,2 Nm tork ile, 6rn. tornavida -
SZF 0-0.4X2.5 - 1204504 kullanarak sikin
* Fisi ve kovan muhafazayi son noktaya kadar
birbirlerine vidalayin.

Teknik veriler

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Skpanupyowan
onneTKa He JONKHA BbICTYNaTb Haf,
YMIOTHUTE IbHBIM KOJIbLIOM SKPaHWpPYto-
e MydTbI.
BcTasuTb Kabenb ¢ sKpaHupytoLLeit MyhTol B
CabHUKOBBIM Kopnyc.
3aTeM ynnoTHeHUE Kabens BMECTE C KEMM-
HbIM rHE3A0M NepemeLLaThb MPOTUB AKPaHUPY-
towein MydTb.
MPUKPYTUTL KOHTPraiKy ¢ CanbHUKOBbLIM KOp-
nycom c 3atsxkown 0,8 ... 1,0 Hw.
BcTaBuTb HU/bl B KAEMMbI LUTEKEPHOM BCTaB-
K.
MPUKPYTUTL BUHTOBBIE KIEMMbI C 3aTAMKOM
0,2 Hwm, Hanpumep, ¢ NOMOLLbIO OTBEPTKU
SZF 0-0,4X2,5 - 1204504.
LLITekepHyto BCTaBKY COEAWHUTL C CaslbHUKO-
BbIM KOPMYCOM U1 3aTAHYTb WX A0 ynopa.

TexHU4YecKue xapakTepuCcTUKN

ga de blindagem.
IMPORTANTE: A trama de blindagem
nao deve ultrapassar a junta térica da
manga de blindagem.
¢ Puxe o condutor e amanga de blindagem para
dentro do corpo.
* Empurre entdo a vedacao e a abragadeira con-
tra a manga de blindagem.
* Parafuse a porca de presséo ao corpo usando
um torque de 0,8 ... 1,0 Nm.
* Insira os fios nos terminais do inserto do co-
nector.
* Parafuse os terminais rosqueados usando um
torque de 0,2 Nm, p. ex., com a ajuda da chave
de fenda - SZF 0-0,4X2,5 - 1204504
¢ Unaoinserto do conector ao corpo e parafuse
ambos até alcangar o batente.

Dados técnicos

IMPORTANTE: La calza schermante non
deve sporgere oltre I'0O-ring della guaina
schermante.
* Inserire il cavo con la guaina schermante nella
custodia protettiva.
¢ Spingere quindi la guarnizione del cavo con il
cestello di fissaggio contro la guaina scher-
mante.
¢ Avvitare il dado di compressione con la custo-
dia protettiva a una coppia di 0,8 ... 1,0 Nm.
* Inserire i conduttori nei morsetti dell'inserto
portacontatti.
¢ Avvitare i morsetti a vite con una coppia di
0,2 Nm, ad es. con l'ausilio di un cacciavite -
SZF 0-0,4X2,5 - 1204504
¢ Unire la custodia protettiva all'inserto portacon-
tatti e avvitarli entrambi fino a battuta.

Dati tecnici

icin montaj talimatlan MOHTama AN1A WTEeKepHbIX pa3beMoB conectores plugaveis M12 com connettori M12 con connessione a vite  phoenixcontact.com MNR 0086834 - 02 2017-09-06
M12 ¢ BUHTOBbIM 3aUMOM conexao a parafuso IT Istruzioni di installazione per I'elettricista
1 Aksesuarlar: 1 MpuHagNemHOCTH: 1 Acessorios: 1 Accessori: PT Instrucdes de instalagao para o eletricista
WIREFOX-D 40 (kablolar igin soyma aleti) - WIREFOX-D 40 (MHCTpYMeHT ania cHTUA Msons-  WIREFOX-D 40 (ferramenta de decapagem para  WIREFOX-D 40 (pinza spelafili per cavi) TR Elektrik tesisatgis icin montaj talimati
Siparig No.: 1212161 umn ¢ Kabenei) - apT. Ne: 1212161 cabos) - codigo: 1212161 cod. art.: 1212161 RU MHCTpYKUMA NO MOHTaRY A/1A 3/IEKTPOMOHTaKHNKa
WIREFOX 2.5 (teller icin soyma aleti) - WIREFOX 2,5 (MHCTPYMEHT AN CHATUA U30NA- WIREFOX 2,5 (ferramenta de decapagem para ~ WIREFOX 2,5 (pinza spelafili per conduttori) SACC-M12MS-4CON-PG 7-SH 1693830
Siparis No.: 1212368 umu ¢ npoBoaoB) apT. Ne: 1212368 fios) cédigo: 1212368 cod. art.: 1212368 SACC-M12MSD-4CON-PG 7-SH 1521258
MICROFOX-SB (yan keski MICROFOX SB (6okopes MICROFOX-SB (alicate de corte] MICROFOX-SB (tronchesino a taglio laterale
Siparis No.: 121 2(ng ) apr. Ne: 121 24ss§ Pes) codigo: 121 2439( ) cod. art.: 121 245(9 o ) SACC-M12MS-4CON-PG 9-SH 1501540
. . SACC-M12MSD-4CON-PG 9-SH 1521261
SZF 0-0.4X2.5 (tornavida) SZF 0-0,4X2,5 (oTBEpTKA) SZF 0-0,4X2,5 (chave de fenda) SZF 0-0,4X2,5 (cacciavite)
Siparig No.: 1204504 apT. Ne: 1204504 cédigo: 1204504 cod. art.: 1204504 SACC-M12MS-5CON-PG 7-SH 1693416
SACC-M12MS-5CON-PG 9-SH 1694266
2 Yapi 2 HoHcTpyKumsa 2 Estrutura 2 Struttura SACC-M12MS-5CON-PG11 SH 1403854
@ Baski somunu @ HonTpraiika @ Porca de pressédo @ Dado di compressione SACC-M12MS-5CON-PG 9 SH AU 1508352
® Baglanti yuvasi ® HKnemmHoe rHesao ® Abragadeira ® Cestello di fissaggio SACC-M12MSB-5CON-PG9 SH AU 1507764
® Kablo contasi ® YnnoTHeHwe Kabens ® Vedagéo ® Guarnizione per cavi SACC-M12MS-8CON-PG 9-SH 1511857
@ O-ringli ekranli kovan @ OxpaHupytowan MydTa C ynAoTHUTENbHBIM @ Manga de blindagem com junta térica @ Cappuccio schermante con O-ring SACC-M12FS-4CON-PG 7-SH 1694295
® Kovan muhafaza (® CanbHUKOBbIN Kopryc ® Corpo (® Custodia protettiva SACC-M12FS-4CON-PG 9-SH 1515170
® Fig ® LtekepHas BCcTaBKa ® Inserto do conector ® Inserto portacontatti maschio SACC-M12FS-5CON-PG 7-SH 1694305
SACC-M12FS-5CON-PG 9-SH 1694318
3 Montaj 3 TMoparotoBKa coeguHuTensa 3 Montagem 3 Confezionamento SACC-M12FS-5CON-PG11 SH 1417877
¢ Baski somununu, baglanti yuvasini, kablo con- ¢ HapgeTb Ha Ka6enib KOHTPraiKky, K1eMMHoe * Puxe a porca de pressao, a abracadeira, ave- * Inserire il dado di compressione, il cestello di SACC-M12FS-5CON-PG 9-SH AU 1508365
tasini ve ekranl kovani kablonun tizerinden rHe3/0, YNI0THEHWE Kabens n dKpaHUpyo- dacé&o e a manga de blindagem por sobre o fissaggio, la guarnizione del cavo e la guaina SACC-M12FSB-5CON-PG9-SH AU 1507777
gegirin. Lyt MydTy. condutor. schermante sul cavo. SACC-M12FS-8CON-PG 9-SH 1511860
¢ Kabloyu 35 mm soyun. ¢ Ypanutb 060104Ky Kabens Ha 35 MM. * Remova a capa do cabo, adquirindo um com- * Spelare il cavo su circa 35 mm di
« Ekrani 6 mm uzunluga kisaltin ve genisletin. *  YKOPOTWUTb 3KpaH Ha 6 MM W paclUMpuUTL primento de 35 mm. lunghezza.
o Telleri 5 mm uzunlukta soyun ve birbirleriyle ero. * Faga um corte na camada de blindagem, de ¢ Accorciare la schermatura a una lunghezza di ® ® ® ® ® ®
birlikte bukiin. o CHATb M30/IALMIO C WA Ha 5 MM 1 CKPYTUTb modo a alcangar um comprimento de 6 mm e 6 mm e allargarla.
«  Orglii ekrani ekranli kovanin Gizerinden nX. alargue-a. ¢ Spelare i conduttori su 5 mm di lunghezza e
gegirin. o HagBuHyTb SKPaHMPYIOLLYIO ONNETKY NOBEPX * Decape os fios até um comprimento de 5 mme intrecciarli. 1= s, P
SKPAHMPYIOLLEN MY TbI. torga-os. * Rovesciare la calza schermante sulla guaina Eq daiey q . = | h |
¢ Inverta a trama de blindagem por sobre a man- schermante. - g = — — '.&"‘;"
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4 poli/ 4 polos /
4-noniocH. / 4-kut.

5 poli /5 polos /
5-noniocH. / 5-kut.

8 poli / 8 polos /
8-nontocH./ 8-kut.

Anma gerilim PacueTHoe HanpsaMmeH1e Tensé&o nominal Tensione di dimensionamento 60V DC 30V

Anma akimi HoMuHabHbIM/pacHeTHbIN TOK Corrente nominal Corrente di dimensionamento 4A 2A

Asiri gerilim kategorisi KaTeropusa nepeHanpseHua Categoria de sobretensédo Categoria di sovratensione Il

Koruma sinifi CreneHb 3awuTbI Grau de protegao Grado di protezione P67

Dis cap (Pg7 / Pg9) Hapy:Hbiit guametp (Pg7 / Pg9) Diametro externo (Pg7 / Pg9) Diametro esterno (Pg7 / Pg9) 4mm..6mm/6mm..8 mm

Baglanti kesiti CeveHie NPOBOIHUKOB Bitola de conexao Sezione di connessione 0,25 mm? ... 0,75 mm?/ 0,25 mm? ... 0,56 mm?/
AWG 24 ... 18 AWG 24 ... 20

Ortam sicakligi (calisma) Temnepatypa OKpy:atoLen cpefpbl Temperatura ambiente (operagéo) Temperatura ambiente (esercizio) -40°C...85°C

(Npu aKkcnayaraumm)
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At Scattergood & Johnson Ltd, we pride ourselves on being a technical distributor to specialist industries.

Working with a range of quality product suppliers across a number of specialist markets, we are not your
average ‘box shifter’ - we are your technical and supply chain partner.

We fully support every product we sell - for free! Our internal team and external sales engineers can
answer any product or application question, no matter the complexity.

Backing up this technical ability is a range of 50,000+ products available from stock for nationwide next
day delivery (same day if required!), or you can collect what you need from any of our trade counters
around the UK.

Select your specialist interest below to learn more about how we can help.

ATEX

Hazardous
Areas

Power &

Instrumentation .
Connection

Industrial Functional
Consumables

Control

Process & Cable &

Pneumatics , Containment
Switches

& Sensors

Online, In Branch and On the Road - Scattergood & Johnson Ltd, there when you need us.
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